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ATTACHMENT 4.0.1.2 

 
DESIGN-BUILD PRICE PROPOSAL 

CHECKLIST 
 

Project Name:  I-64 Southside Widening and High Rise Bridge, Phase 1 
Contract ID Number:  C00106692DB93 

 

 

 Contents of Price Proposal: 
 

 Cost Breakdown Summary in whole numbers and the Proposal 

Price, in both numbers and words (Attachment 4.8.1) 

 
 Schedule of Items itemized in accordance with Part 1, Section 4.8.2, 

including material quantities and costs of each proposed work 

package 
 

 Proposed Monthly Payment Schedule showing the anticipated 

schedule on which funds will be required and associated value of 

work in accordance with Part 1, Section 4.8.3 
 

 Price Adjustment Information and Forms for Fuel and Asphalt, 

including identification of pay items and associated quantities 

eligible for adjustment (Part 3, Section 6.3, Attachments 6.3) 
 

 Proposal Guaranty (C-24) required by Section 102.07 of Part 5, 

Division I Amendments to the Standard Specifications 
 

 Sworn Statement Forms (C-104, C-105, Attachments 4.8.6(a) and 

4.8.6(b)) 
 

 CD-ROM containing the entire Price Proposal in a single cohesive 

Adobe PDF file 
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4.8.1 - Price Proposal Form

4.8.1





4.8.2 - Schedule of Items

4.8.2













4.8.3 - Proposed Monthly Payment 
Schedule

4.8.3
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Contract ID # C00106692DB93

Month # Month Year Anticipated Draw/Cash Flow Cumulative Draw/Cash Flow
1 November 2017                                            5,530,713                                            5,530,713 
2 December 2017                                            5,960,713                                          11,491,427 
3 January 2018                                            4,475,713                                          15,967,140 
4 February 2018                                            4,140,713                                          20,107,854 
5 March 2018                                            5,820,713                                          25,928,567 
6 April 2018                                          13,191,713                                          39,120,281 
7 May 2018                                            3,713,570                                          42,833,851 
8 June 2018                                            5,225,570                                          48,059,421 
9 July 2018                                          15,284,570                                          63,343,991 

10 August 2018                                            9,020,237                                          72,364,228 
11 September 2018                                          10,787,737                                          83,151,965 
12 October 2018                                            9,250,594                                          92,402,559 
13 November 2018                                            8,519,594                                        100,922,152 
14 December 2018                                            8,640,594                                        109,562,746 
15 January 2019                                          10,053,094                                        119,615,839 
16 February 2019                                          10,203,094                                        129,818,933 
17 March 2019                                          11,749,201                                        141,568,134 
18 April 2019                                          13,045,950                                        154,614,085 
19 May 2019                                          14,902,450                                        169,516,535 
20 June 2019                                          15,488,450                                        185,004,985 
21 July 2019                                          16,175,950                                        201,180,936 
22 August 2019                                          16,656,950                                        217,837,886 
23 September 2019                                          17,540,950                                        235,378,836 
24 October 2019                                          18,555,950                                        253,934,787 
25 November 2019                                          17,767,617                                        271,702,403 
26 December 2019                                          17,058,515                                        288,760,918 
27 January 2020                                          15,540,158                                        304,301,076 
28 February 2020                                          13,417,301                                        317,718,377 
29 March 2020                                          13,404,801                                        331,123,178 
30 April 2020                                          12,894,801                                        344,017,980 
31 May 2020                                          11,521,667                                        355,539,646 
32 June 2020                                          10,604,111                                        366,143,757 
33 July 2020                                            9,421,111                                        375,564,869 
34 August 2020                                            7,080,000                                        382,644,869 
35 September 2020                                            6,125,000                                        388,769,869 
36 October 2020                                            4,973,000                                        393,742,869 
37 November 2020                                            4,175,000                                        397,917,869 
38 December 2020                                            2,021,500                                        399,939,369 
39 January 2021                                            1,532,230                                        401,471,599 
40 February 2021                                            1,597,500                                        403,069,099 
41 March 2021                                            1,767,500                                        404,836,599 
42 April 2021                                            2,121,667                                        406,958,265 
43 May 2021                                            1,437,500                                        408,395,765 
44 June 2021                                               767,500                                        409,163,265 
45 July 2021                                               432,500                                        409,595,765 
46 August 2021                                                         -                                          409,595,765 

                                       409,595,765 

Commonwealth of Virginia
Viriginia Department of Transportation

ATTACHMENT 4.8.3: PROPOSED MONTHLY PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Total Contract Price



4.8.4 - Adjustments to Asphalt and 
Fuel Prices

4.8.4
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EXHIBIT 6.3(a) 
ADJUSTMENT FOR ASPHALT 

 
SPECIAL PROVISION FOR 

ASPHALT MATERIAL PRICE ADJUSTMENT for DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS 
 

 December 14, 2016 

 

All asphalt material listed in the attached “Master Listing of Asphalt Material Items Eligible for Price Adjustment” 

will be adjusted in accordance with the provisions as set forth herein.  Other items will not be adjusted, except as 

otherwise specified in the contract.   Any item added through a Work Order which contains Asphalt Material will 

not be subject to Price Adjustment unless specifically designated in the Work Order to be subject to Price 

Adjustment.   

 

Each month, the Department will publish an average state-wide PG 64S-22 f.o.b. price per ton and an average PG 

64E-22 f.o.b. price per ton developed from the average terminal prices provided to the Department from suppliers of 

asphalt cement to contractors doing work in Virginia. The Department will collect terminal prices from 

approximately 12 terminals each month. These prices will be received once each month from suppliers on or about 

the last weekday of the month. The high and low prices will be eliminated and the remaining values averaged to 

establish the average statewide price for the following month. That monthly state-wide average price will be posted 

on the Scheduling and Contracts Division website on or about the first weekday of the following month. In the event 

the average prices were to change 10 percent or more of the Base Index during the middle of the month, the Design 

Builder can submit a letter to the Department and the supplier that provides evidence of the difference in price. 

Upon receipt of the letter consideration will be given to extend additional adjustments as deemed necessary.    

 

This monthly statewide average price will be the Base Index for all contracts on which Price Proposals are received 

during the calendar month of its posting and will be the Current Index for all asphalt placed during the calendar 

month of its posting.  In the event an index changes radically from the apparent trend, as determined by the 

Engineer, the Department may establish an index which is determined to best reflect the trend. 

 

The amount of adjustment applied will be based on the difference between the Price Proposal\Contract Base Index 

and the Current Index for the applicable calendar month during which the work is performed. Calculations must be 

done for each type of Asphalt Material put in place each month, whether the Current Index is higher or lower than 

the Base Index. The calculation for the adjustment shall be shown as follows: 

 

A = Q x %AC x IC 

 

Where:     A = Asphalt Adjustment Dollar Amount 

                 Q = Quantity of Asphalt Material put in place during the month 

           %AC = % of Asphalt Cement in the Asphalt Material as specified in the Job Mix Formula 

               IC = Numeric Dollar Difference, either positive or negative, between the Base Index and Current Index 

 

Example Calculation for Negative Price Adjustment (Credit back to VDOT):  

7,500 Tons of SM-12.5A  put in place during the month (Q), Job Mix is 6.1% Asphalt Cement for SM-12.5A 

(%AC), Base Index for the Contract is $515/Ton, Current Index is $500/Ton, Difference of - $15.00/Ton (IC) 

 

7,500 Tons SM-12.5A  x 6.1%  x - $15.00/Ton  = - $6,862.50 Adjustment Amount 

 

Example Calculation for Positive Price Adjustment (Paid to the Design-Builder):  

10,000 Tons of BM-25.0A  put in place during the month (Q), Job Mix is 5.2% Asphalt Cement for BM-25.0A 

(%AC), Base Index for the Contract is $515/Ton, Current Index is $560/Ton, Difference of + $45.00/Ton (IC) 

 

10,000 Tons BM-25.0A  x 5.2%  x  $45.00/Ton  = + $23,400.00 Adjustment Amount 
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Adjustment of any asphalt material item designated as a price adjustment item which does not contain PG 64-22, 

except PG 76-22 or PG 70-28, will be based on the indexes for PG 64-22. The quantity of asphalt cement for asphalt 

concrete pavement to which adjustment will be applied will be the quantity based on the percent of asphalt cement 

shown on the appropriate approved job mix formula. 

  

The quantity of asphalt emulsion for surface treatments to which adjustment will be applied will be the quantity 

based on 65 percent residual asphalt. 

 

Price adjustment will be shown as a separate entry on the monthly application of payment for work packages 

completed; however, such adjustment will not be included in the total cost of the work for progress determination or 

for extension of contract time.  Items the Design-Builder claims in its application of payment for asphalt adjustments 

must include supporting calculations certified by the Quality Assurance Manager (QAM).  These calculations must 

be completed relative to the calendar month under which the work was performed and shall be submitted for either 

positive or negative adjustment. 

 

Any apparent attempt to unbalance bids in favor of items subject to price adjustment or failure to submit required 

cost and price data as noted hereinbefore may result in rejection of items for asphalt adjustment. 
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VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
MASTER LISTING OF  

ASPHALT MATERIAL ITEMS ELIGIBLE FOR PRICE ADJUSTMENT 
(10-27-09) 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS SPECIFICATION 

10062 Asphalt-Stab. Open-Graded Material  Ton 313 

10416 Liquid Asphalt  Gal 311 312  

10420 Blotted Seal Coat Ty. B  Sy ATTD  

10422 Blotted Seal Coat Ty. C  Sy ATTD  

10423 Blotted Seal Coat Ty. C-1  Sy ATTD  

10424 Blotted Seal Coat Ty. D  Sy ATTD  

10598 Ns Asphalt Concrete  Ton 315 

10606 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.5  Ton 315 

10607 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-12.5A  Ton 315 

10608 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-12.5D  Ton 315 

10609 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-12.5E (76-22)  Ton 315 

10610 Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0A Ton 315 

10611 Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0D  Ton 315 

10612 Asphalt Conc. Base Cr. Ty. BM-25.0  Ton 315 

10613 Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-37.5  Ton 315 

10635 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.5A Ton 315 

10636 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.5D  Ton 315 

10637 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.5E (76-22)  Ton 315 

10639 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-19.0  Ton 315 

10642 Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-25.0A  Ton 315 

10643 Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-25.0D  Ton 315 

10650 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-9.5(70-22)  Ton 317 

10651 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-9.5(76-22)  Ton 317 

10652 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-12.5(70-22)  Ton 317 

10653 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-12.5(76-22)  Ton 317 

10654 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-19.0(70-22)  Ton 317 

10655 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-19.0(76-22)  Ton 317 

10701 Liquid Asphalt Coating  Sy ATTD  

12505 Asphalt Concrete Curb Backup Material  Ton 315 

13240 Asphalt Concrete Sidewalk  Ton 504 

16110 Emul. Asph. Slurry Seal Type A  Sy ATTD  

16120 Emul. Asph. Slurry Seal Type B  Sy ATTD  

16130 Emul. Asph. Slurry Seal Type C  Sy ATTD  

16144 Latex Mod. Emul. Treat. Type B  Ton ATTD  

16145 Latex Mod. Emul. Treat. Type C  Ton ATTD  

16146 Latex Mod. Emul. Treat. Rutfilling  Ton ATTD  

16161 Modified Single Seal  Sy ATTD  

16162 Modified Double Seal  Sy ATTD  

16249 Nontracking Tack Coat  Gal. ATTD  
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16250 Liquid Asphalt Matl. CMS-2 (Mod)  Gal ATTD  

16251 Liquid Asphalt Matl. CMS-2  Gal ATTD  

16252 Liquid Asphalt Matl. CRS-2  Gal ATTD  

16253 Liquid Asphalt Matl. CRS-2H  Gal. ATTD.  

16254 Liquid Asphalt Matl. RC-250  Gal ATTD  

16256 Liquid Asphalt Matl. RC-800  Gal ATTD  

16257 Ns Liquid Asphalt Matl.  Gal ATTD  

16260 Liquid Asphalt Matl. CRS-2L  Gal ATTD  

16325 NS Asphalt Concrete  Ton N/A  

16330 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.0A  Ton 315 

16335 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.5A  Ton 315 

16337 Asph. Conc. Ty. SM-9.5ASL (Spot Level)  Ton 315 

16340 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.5D  Ton 315 

16342 Asph. Conc. Ty. SM-9.5DSL (Spot Level)  Ton 315 

16345 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-9.5E (76-22)  Ton 315 

16350 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-12.5A  Ton 315 

16352 Asph. Con. Ty. SM-12.5ASL (Spot Level)  Ton 315 

16355 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-12.5D  Ton 315 

16357 Asph. Con. Ty. SM-12.5DSL (Spot Level)  Ton 315 

16360 Asphalt Concrete Ty. SM-12.5E (76-22)  Ton 315 

16365 Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0A  Ton 315 

16370 Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0D  Ton 315 

16373 Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0A (T) Ton 315 

16374 Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0D (T)  Ton 315 

16377 Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-37.5  Ton 315 

16379 Asphalt Concrete Ty. IM-19.0T  Ton 315 

16390 Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-25.0A  Ton 315 

16392 Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-25.0D  Ton 315 

16395 Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-25.0A (T) Ton 315 

16397 Asphalt Concrete Ty. BM-25.0D (T) Ton 315 

16400 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-9.5(70-22)  Ton ATTD  

16401 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-9.5(76-22)  Ton ATTD  

16402 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-12.5(70-22)  Ton ATTD  

16403 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-12.5(76-22)  Ton ATTD  

16404 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-19.0(70-22)  Ton ATTD  

16405 Stone Matrix Asphalt SMA-19.0(76-22)  Ton ATTD  

16490 Hot Mix Asphalt Treatment Ton ATTD 

16500 Surf.Preparation & Restoration Type I Ton ATTD 

16502 Surf.Preparation & Restoration Type Ii Ton ATTD 

16504 Surf.Preparation & Restoration Type Iii Ton ATTD 

67201 NS Asphalt Concrete Overlay  Ton 315 

67210 NS Asphalt Concrete  Ton 315 

68240 NS Asphalt Concrete  Ton 315 
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EXHIBIT 6.3 (c) 
ADJUSTMENT FOR FUEL 

 
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

SPECIAL PROVISION FOR 
OPTIONAL ADJUSTMENT FOR FUEL 

DESIGN-BUILD PROJECTS 
 

June 30, 2011 
 (Revised) November 5, 2012 
 
In the event the Design-Builder elects to seek adjustment for fuel items designated in the Price 
Proposal\Contract as Price Adjustment Items such items will be subject to price adjustment as set forth 
herein. Other items will not be adjusted, except as otherwise specified in the contract. 
 
The Design-Builder will submit their monthly application for payment associated with eligible work 
packages with an adjustment up or down as appropriate for cost changes in fuel used on specific items of 
work identified in this provision.  A master listing of standard items eligible for fuel adjustment is provided 
by the Department on its website at the following link 
http://www.virginiadot.org/business/resources/masteroptionalfuelitems.pdf.  The listing on the web site 
also includes the corresponding fuel factor for each item.  The fuel usage factor for each item is 
considered inclusive of all fuel usage.   
 
The amount of adjustment will be computed from the change in the indexes and the on-site fuel use as 
shown in the Department’s master listing of eligible items. 
 
In order to be eligible for fuel adjustment under this provision, the Design-Builder shall clearly identify in 
within the Schedule of Values those pay items and the associated quantities it chooses to have fuel 
adjustment applied to in its work packages.    Items the Design-Builder claims in its application of 
payment for fuel adjustments must be properly designated in order to be considered for adjustment.  
Items not properly designated or left out of the Design-Builder’s Schedule of Values will automatically not 
be considered for adjustment.   
 
The monthly index price to be used in the administration of this provision will be calculated by the 
Department from the Diesel fuel prices published by the U. S. Department of Energy, Energy Information 
Administration on highway diesel prices, for the Lower Atlantic region.  The monthly index price will be the 
price for diesel fuel calculated by averaging each of the weekly posted prices for that particular month. 
 
For the purposes of this provision, the base index price will be calculated using the data from the month 
preceding the receipt of bids. The base index price will be posted by the Department at the beginning of 
the month for all bids received during that month. 
 
The current index price will be posted by the Department and will be calculated using the data from the 
month preceding the particular estimate being vouchered for payment. 
 
The current monthly quantity for eligible items of work selected by the Design-Builder for fuel adjustment 
in its work packages will be multiplied by the appropriate fuel factor to determine the gallons of fuel to be 
cost adjusted.  The amount of adjustment per gallon will be the net difference between the current index 
